
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
 

Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

 
 

7.00 pm Wednesday, 22 May 2024 
At Council Chamber - Town Hall 

 

Members of the Council of the London Borough of Havering are 
advised that a meeting of the Council is scheduled to take place 
on the date and time shown above. An indication of the business 
to be dealt with is given below.  
 

 
 

Gavin Milnthorpe 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements tel: 01708 433065 
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Council, 22 May 2024 - Agenda 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Council, 22 May 2024 - Agenda 

 
 

 

 



Council, 22 May 2024 - Agenda 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
1 PRAYERS  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies have been received from Councillor David Taylor. 

 
To receive any other apologies for absence. 
 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL OR BY 
THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
 To receive announcements. 

 
Note: This item will include tributes to former Councillor Barry Oddy who sadly passed 
away recently.  
 
 

5 ESTABLISHING THE COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL AND CONFIRMING THE 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 Note: The deadline for amendments and questions on reports issued with the 

final agenda is midnight, Monday 20 May 2024. 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Executive on Establishing the Committees of the 
Council and Confirming the Scheme of Delegation (attached).  
 
 
 

6 HONORARY AWARDS PROTOCOL (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report of the Monitoring Officer on the Honorary Awards Protocol 

(attached).  
 
 
 
 
 



Council, 22 May 2024 - Agenda 

 
 

 

7 MAYORAL HANDBOOK AND PROCEDURES MANUAL (Pages 27 - 56) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive on the Mayoral Handbook and Procedures 

Manual (attached).  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL, 22 MAY 
2024 
 
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
ESTABLISHING THE COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL AND 
CONFIRMING THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Annual Council, among other things, appoints 
its Committees.  
 
This report deals with the appointment and sizes of Committees, the co-opted 
members and observers etc. and recommends such appointments consistent with 
previous decisions of the Council.  
 
Council is also required under s.100(G)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
agree that part of the Scheme of Delegation which it is for the full Council to agree.  
 
Council is recommended to confirm the delegations to officers in respect of those 
powers reserved to full Council by the Functions and Responsibilities Regulations 
2000. 
 
The delegations are set out in the Council’s Constitution, most notably, in Part 2, 
the Articles, and the relevant provisions of Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution 
(Responsibility for Functions). 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
(1) That, so far as necessary to enable any changes proposed and agreed 

during this meeting to be carried in to effect, Council Procedure Rule 20.2 
(proposals to amend the Constitution to be referred to Governance 
Committee without discussion) be suspended. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Annual Council, 22 May 2024 

(2) That, subject to the Council’s consideration of any motion or amendment to 
this report relating to changes in the Committee structure, the Committees 
listed in Appendix 1 

 be appointed for the 2024/25 Municipal Year and that:  

(a) As required by statute, two voting co-optees representing the Church 
of England and the Roman Catholic Church and three parent 
governor co-optees selected in accordance with the appropriate 
Regulations, be appointed to the People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee. 

(b) The other non-elected member “appointments” and invitations to 
attend shown in the Appendix (and particularly its annexes) be 
confirmed.   

 

(3) Those Committees be appointed with: 

(a) the membership sizes and 

(b) the political balance 

indicated in Appendix 2. 
 
(4) That the delegation of non-executive functions (as defined by the Local 

Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 
(amended) to officers be agreed as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
(5) To agree that all officers with delegated powers have power to further 

delegate those powers to other officers under s.101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or as provided for by any other legislation and may 
agree a scheme of delegation to officers for their service areas. 
 

 

Staff Contact: Zena Smith, Head of Committee and Election Services 
  
 zena.smith@havering.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Background Papers List 
 

None 
  

Page 8



Annual Council, 22 May 2024 

 
APPENDIX 1 

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
Name of Committee Notes 

 
  
  
Audit Committee  
 
Governance Committee 

 
 
See annex 1 

  
Licensing Committee 
 

 

Pensions Committee 
 

See annex 2 

Strategic Planning  Committee 
 
Planning Committee 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 
People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

 
 
See annex 3 

  
Places Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Appointments Sub-Committee 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Annual Council, 22 May 2024 

 
 
 

Annex 1 
Governance Committee 
 
Part of the work of this Committee is carried out through Complaint Review Panels. 
The composition of Panels varies according to the nature of the issue adjudicated 
– as indicated in the following table: 
 
Type o
[...]
portion of Council 
membership held by each Group and the numerical strength of its entitlement 
to seats on particular Committees. For that purpose, at this stage the seat 
allocation of particular Committees will be adjusted from the ideally-balanced 
number reached in earlier stages of the process. 

 
 
Specific allocations 
 
For the allocation of seats on specific Committees, several permutations are 
possible. Although the Council’s Constitution does specify particular numbers of 
seats to each Committee, it is expressed as being “or such other number as the 
Council may agree”, so there is discretion as to Committee sizes. 
 
Once the number of seats available on each Committee has been agreed, the 
allocation of seats to the individual Groups would then need to be adjusted between 
the Groups to achieve, so far as possible and practicable, an allocation that gives 

Page 16



Annual Council, 22 May 2024 

each Group its proportionate share of seats overall while ensuring that each 
Committee is proportionately balanced. In practice, it will be impossible to achieve 
both aims without enlarging Committee memberships to an unworkable size, so a 
degree of compromise is required. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COUNCIL 22 MAY 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

SUBJECT: HONORARY AWARDS PROTOCOL 
 
Basis 
 
1.  This report is presented to Full Council pursuant to para. 2(g) of Part 4.5 

of the Constitution. 
 
Background 
 
2.  This report concerns Honorary Awards; namely: 
 

a.  the Honorary Freedom of the Borough; and / or 
 
b. the award of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman status. 

 
3.  The constitution specifies that: 

 
a. only Full Council may bestow an Honorary Award;  
 
b. the resolution must be passed by two thirds of the members voting. 

 
4.  This report does not affect the rights reserved to Full Council. It does, 

however, seek approval of a protocol which seeks to provide further 
guidance to the Council (in the interests of transparency and public 
confidence) as to the criteria by which any nomination for an Honorary 
Award may be judged.  

 
5.  The proposed protocol is attached to this report for the consideration of 

members.  
 
Recommendations 
 
6.  Full Council is recommended to approve and endorse the Honorary 

Awards Protocol. 
 
7.  The previous protocol, agreed by Governance Committee on 8 January 

2020, be superseded.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Council, 22 May 2024 

 
Implications and risks 
 
Financial Implications and Risks: 
   
None directly associated with this report. 
 
Legal Implications and Risks: 
 
There are no immediate legal implications directly associated with this report. 
 
Human Resource Implications and Risks: 
 
There are none directly associated with this report. 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and Risks: 
 
There are none directly associated with this report. 
 
 
 

Staff Contact: Gavin Milnthorpe 
Designation Monitoring Officer 
Email: Gavin.milnthorpe@havering.gov.uk  

 
 
Background papers 
 
None 

Page 20

mailto:Gavin.milnthorpe@havering.gov.uk


Protocol for the award of Honorary Awards 

 

Page 1 of 6 

 

 

Protocol for the award of Honorary Awards 

 

Introduction  

 

1.  For the purposes of this protocol, the term “Honorary Award(s)” shall include: 

 

a.  the Honorary Freedom of the Borough; and / or 

 

b. the award of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman status. 

 

2.  The Council can bestow Honorary Awards in recognition of distinguished 

contribution to civic life. 

 

What are the Honorary Awards? 

 

Freedom of the Borough 

 

3.  The Freedom of the Borough is the highest award that the Council can 

award to an individual or corporate body.  

 

4.  The award of the Freedom of the Borough does not convey with it any legal 

rights or responsibilities, other than a ceremonial role at civic functions. The 

award dates back to the Middle Ages when freemen had commercial 

privileges and a route into a position of power in a town or city. 

 

Alderman/woman 

 

5.  This is an honorary title intended to recognise eminent service of past 

members of the Council  

 

6.  An alderman / alderwoman may attend and take part in such civic ceremonies 

as the Council may from time to time decide, but shall not have the right: 

 

a. to attend meetings of the Council or a committee of the Council; or 

 

b. to receive any such allowances or other payments. 

 

7.  The award does not confer any powers to take decisions on Council 

business.  

 

8.  No alderman or alderwoman shall (in the event of subsequent re-election), 

while serving as a member of the council, be entitled to be addressed as 

Page 21



Protocol for the award of Honorary Awards 

 

Page 2 of 6 

 

alderman or alderwoman or to attend or take part in any civic ceremonies of 

the council as an alderman or alderwoman. 

 

On what basis are the Honorary Awards bestowed? 

 

9.  The Freedom of the Borough may be awarded to: 

 

a. persons of distinction, and 

 

b. persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent 

services to the Borough. 

 

10.  The title of aldermen / alderwoman may be awarded to persons who have, in 

the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the Council as past 

members of that Council, but who are not then members of the Council. 

 

Legal basis 

 

11.  The power to award Honorary Awards is contained in Section 249 of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

 

Constitutional basis 

 

12.  The constitution mirrors the legal basis in that it specifies that: 

 

a. only Full Council may bestow an Honorary Award;  

 

b. the resolution must be passed by two thirds of the members voting.  

 

Constitutional Process 

 

13.  The constitution states that:  

 

a. the Council shall hold an extraordinary meeting immediately before the 

Annual Meeting to decide whether to confer any Honorary Awards. 

(This does
[...]
nformation; 

 

b.  once satisfied that they have adequate information, whether the 

nomination satisfies the criteria above;  

 

c. whether the nomination should go on to Full Council for decision with 

the endorsement of the Honorary Awards Panel. 

 

Page 24



Protocol for the award of Honorary Awards 

 

Page 5 of 6 

 

22.  The Honorary Awards Panel will only support the nomination to Full Council 

where there is unanimous agreement.  

 

23.  Once agreement has been reached by Group Leaders, they will seek to 

ensure that their Groups adhere to the agreement to avert embarrassment to 

the nominee. 

 

24.  In the event that the Honorary Awards Panel concludes that the nomination is 

not suitable as it does not meet the criteria or it is unlikely that the nomination 

will receive sufficient support, the Monitoring Officer will advise the member 

who made the nomination of this conclusion and the reasons for reaching it. 

The member will then be given the opportunity to withdraw their nomination,  

 

25.  Please note, the view of the Honorary Award Panel does not prevent a 

member from presenting the nomination to Full Council. 

 

26.  The endorsement of the Honorary Awards Panel is not binding upon Full 

Council.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 25



Protocol for the award of Honorary Awards 

 

Page 6 of 6 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

NOMINATION FORM FOR HONORARY AWARDS. 

I Councillor …………………………………………………………. wish to nominate the 

following person (organisation) to be considered for the status of (please tick one): 

       Freedom of the Borough of the London Borough of Havering; or  

       Honorary Alderman/ Alderwoman of the London Borough of Havering. 

 

Nominee………………………………………………………………. 

I am aware that the criteria in the Honorary Awards Protocol needs to be applied to 

the achievements of the nominee. The criteria is to bestow Honorary Awards on: 

a. persons of distinction, and 

b
[...]
a borough, through their elected representatives, can confer. It makes the 
holder their first citizen, and, within the borough, the Mayor takes precedence over everyone 
except for the sovereign or the sovereign's representative. The Mayor is responsible for upholding 
the dignity of the office, whilst championing, protecting, and respecting the principles of the 
Members Code of Conduct.  
 
This document acts as the definitive guide and reference in relation to the Mayor’s role, powers, 
and responsibilities. It aims to support and outline procedures, guidelines, and formalities of the 
mayoralty, all underpinned by the council’s constitution. It also acts as a reference in relation to the 
role of the Deputy Mayor and the Mayoress/Consort.  
 
This handbook has been produced in line with documented guidance provided by the National 
Association of Civic Officers (NACO) and supersedes any previous versions.  
 
The incoming Mayoralty, by way of signing the declaration agreement, agree to abide by the 
guidance and procedures outlined in this document. 
 

Role and Responsibilities 

 
Constitutional Duties  
Per Section 3 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Mayor shall be elected at the Annual Meeting 
of the Council from among its members. The mayor's statutory duties, as defined by the council's 
constitution, include: 
 

Page 30



   

 

  3 

 

 Presiding Over Council Meetings: The Mayor presides over and chairs full council meetings, 
ensuring orderly proceedings and adherence to council protocols. Under Council Procedure 
Rule 7 (b), the ruling of the Mayor in relation to any aspect of the conduct of the meeting shall 
not be questioned. Committee Services will fully prepare the Mayor for this role and will meet 
with the Mayor prior to each Council meeting.  

 Autonomy to call Extraordinary Council Meetings: As per Council Procedure Rule 4.1, the 
Mayor can call an extraordinary meeting of Council at any time (subject to governance 
procedures) an
[...]
 Δ 

St George’s Day Parade Δ 

May  
(outgoing month) 

Royal Garden Parties $ 

 

CODE: 
Δ - Green Civic 

×– Blue Ceremonial 

$ -  Other 
 
 

 

 

Page 47



   

 

  20 

 

Appendix 2 - Chairing Council Procedures  
 

As per the Council’s Constitution, part 4.5 - Council Procedure Rules, ordinary meetings of the Council 

(exceptions being annual council, council tax setting and extraordinary) will take place in accordance with a 

programme decided by the Council at the last ordinary meeting of the preceding municipal year.  Ordinary 

meetings will: 

a) choose a member to preside if the Mayor is absent and to receive apologies for absence; 

b) approve the minutes of the last meeting and of any subsequent extraordinary meeting; 

c) receive any declarations of interest from members; 

d)  at the first ordinary meeting after the Annual Meeting immediately following an ordinary election of 

Councillors, consider whether to: 

i. confer on any former Member who has rendered eminent service to the Council the office of 

Honorary Alderman; 

ii. to present to any other Member a certificate of service; and 

iii. confer on any person of distinction or who has rendered eminent service to the borough the 

Honorary Freedom of the Borough 

e) receive any announcements from the Mayor, the Leader of the Council and/or the Chief Executive; 

f) receive any petitions pursuant to rule 14; 

g) receive and consider the following business, in the order indicated: 

i. recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council’s committees; 

ii. reports of the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer; 

iii. proposals from the Cabinet in relation to the Council’s budget and policy framework; 

iv. reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and/or the Member Champions; 

v. any statutory or other plans submitted for the Council’s approval; 

vi. at the last ordinary meeting in the Municipal year, approve a programme of ordinary 

meetings of the Council fo
[...]
y Mayor, I am a symbol of unity, pride, and service to our residents.  

 

Conclusion  

By signing this declaration, I affirm my commitment to serve our community with integrity, 
dedication, and honour. I pledge to uphold the principles outlined in the Deputy Mayoral Handbook 
and Procedures Manual throughout my tenure. 
 

Name: ___________________________ 

 
Signed: ___________________________ 

 
Date: ___________________________ 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 ESTABLISHING THE COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL AND CONFIRMING THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION
	6 HONORARY AWARDS PROTOCOL
	Honorary Awards Protocol 2024-04-19

	7 MAYORAL HANDBOOK AND PROCEDURES MANUAL
	Mayoral Handbook  Procedures Manual 2024




Minutes of the meeting


1C 

 

 

 
MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
22 May 2024 (7.00  - 7.18 pm) 

 
 
 
 

Present: 
 

The Mayor (Councillor Stephanie Nunn) in the Chair 
 

Councillors Councillors Mandy Anderson, Robert Benham, Ray Best, 
Patricia Brown, Joshua Chapman, John Crowder, 
Philippa Crowder, Keith Darvill, Osman Dervish, Brian Eagling, 
Sarah Edwards, Gillian Ford, Oscar Ford, Jason Frost, 
Laurance Garrard, James Glass, David Godwin, Martin Goode, 
Judith Holt, Jane Keane, Jacqueline McArdle, Paul McGeary, 
Trevor McKeever, Paul Middleton, Robby Misir, Ray Morgon, 
Barry Mugglestone, Gerry O'Sullivan, Sue Ospreay, Dilip Patel, 
Nisha Patel, Viddy Persaud, Keith Prince, Philip Ruck, 
Timothy Ryan, Carol Smith, Christine Smith, Matthew Stanton, 
Natasha Summers, Katharine Tumilty, John Tyler, 
Christine Vickery, Bryan Vincent, Frankie Walker, Reg Whitney, 
Julie Wilkes, Graham Williamson, Jacqueline Williams, 
Darren Wise and John Wood 

 
Approximately 20 Members’ guests and members of the public and a 
representative of the press were also present. 
 
The Mayor advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 

 
The Mayor’s Official Chaplain – Reverend Amanda Keighley of St Nicholas 
Church, Elm Park opened the meeting with prayers. 
 
The meeting closed with the singing of the National Anthem. 
 
 
76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (agenda item 2)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Taylor, 
Michael White and Chris Wilkins. 
 

77 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (agenda item 3)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 



Council, 22 May 2024 

 
2C 

 

78 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, BY THE LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (agenda item 4)  
 
Tributes were paid from all sides of the Chamber to former Councillor Barry 
Oddy who had sadly passed away recently.  
 
The Leader sent the good wishes of the whole Council to Councillor Michael 
White was undergoing medical treatment.  
 
 

79 ESTABLISHING THE COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL AND 
CONFIRMING THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION (agenda item 5)  
 
A report of the Chief Executive set out the proposed sizes and political 
balance of the Council’s Committees, in accordance with relevant 
legislation. The report also asked Council to confirm the delegations to 
officers in respect of those powers reserved to full Council by the Functions 
and Responsibilities Regulations 2000. 
 
 
The report was AGREED without division and it was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That, so far as necessary to enable any changes proposed and 

agreed during this meeting to be carried in to effect, Council 
Procedure Rule 20.2 (proposals to amend the Constitution to be 
referred to Governance Committee without discussion) be 
suspended. 

(2) That, subject to the Council’s consideration of any motion or 
amendment to this report relating to changes in the Committee 
structure, the Committees listed in Appendix 1 of the report 

 be appointed for the 2024/25 Municipal Year and that:  

(a) As required by statute, two voting co-optees representing 
the Church of England and the Roman Catholic Church 
and three parent governor co-optees selected in 
accordance with the appropriate Regulations, be 
appointed to the People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee. 

(b) The other non-elected member “appointments” and 
invitations to attend shown in the Appendix (and 
particularly its annexes) be confirmed.   

 

(3) That those Committees be appointed with: 

(a) the membership sizes and 

(b) the political balance 

indicated in Appendix 2. 
 



Council, 22 May 2024 

 
3C 

 

(4) That the delegation of non-executive functions (as defined by 
the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000 (amended) to officers be agreed as set out in 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 
(5) That it be agreed that all officers with delegated powers have 

power to further delegate those powers to other officers under 
s.101 of the Local Government Act 1972 or as provided for by 
any other legislation and may agree a scheme of delegation to 
officers for their service areas. 
 

 
80 HONORARY AWARDS PROTOCOL (agenda item 6)  

 
A report of the Monitoring Officer proposed a revised protocol for the 
awarding of honorary awards by full Council.  
 
The report was AGREED without division and it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Honorary Awards Protocol is approved and endorsed 
by full Council. 

 
2.  That the previous protocol, agreed by Governance Committee 

on 8 January 2020, be superseded.  
 
 
 

81 MAYORAL HANDBOOK AND PROCEDURES MANUAL (agenda item 7)  
 
This report was deferred. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Mayor 
 

 


